Putting the Community First BJA|R|NIE|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 11TH APRIL, 2014

AT 11.30 AM
OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, WHICH STARTS AT
10.30AM, WHICHEVER IS LATER

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Maureen Braun John Hart Andreas Tambourides

Substitute Members

All Members on the Licensing Committee

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Nathan — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1. Appointment of Chairman

2. Absence of Members (If any)

3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non
Pecuniary interests (If any)

4, Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 1-4

5. Cavendish Banqueting Suite, FCI House, Edgware Road, 5-40
Colindale, NW9 5AE - Temporary Event Notice

6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada
chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk. Peop
[...]
r — Trading Standards and Licensing Technical
Officer

Public
Burnt Oak Ward

Enclosure 1 — Officer Report

Enclosure 2 — Temporary Event Notice

Enclosure 3 — Police Objection

Enclosure 4 — Notice of Decision

Enclosure 5 — Current Premises Licence

Enclosure 6 — Prescribed form of notice (conditions on a
temporary event notice) and statement of conditions

Licensing Sub-Committee
Council

Not applicable

Jack Dowler 020 8359 7443; jack.dowler@barnet.gov.uk




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

10.
10.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Sub-Committee considers a Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing
Act 2003.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS

None.

CORPORATE PRIOTY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
The Council’s Licensing policy.

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

Not applicable.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act
2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and
representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the community.

USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)

None.

LEGAL ISSUES

Valid representation has been received to the application, which is therefore
before the Sub-Committee for consideration.

CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS

The Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge the functions under the Licensing Act
2003 and associated Regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing Committee.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to
this report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

| Cleared by Legal (Officer’s initials) | BH




EEEEEEEEEE

Officers Report



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003

Licensing officer’s report

Temporary Event Notice
Cavendish Banqueting Suite, FCl House, Edgware Road, Colindale,
NW9 5AE

The Notice

The Temporary Event Notice was given to the authority by Mr Lavern Cassius
Wright of 88 Monks Park, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6JQ on Tuesday 1% April
2014 under Section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003, however was not valid until
Thursday 3™ April when the Temporary Event Notice was given to the Police.

The notice seeks to permit the sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment for an event which is
due to take place from the 5" - 6™ July 2014 from 22:00hrs — 05:00hrs. The event
is described as being a Spring Gala Dinner show and dance celebrations.

A copy of the Temporary Event Notice can be found in Enclosure 2 attached to
this report.

Objection

The police, having been provided with a copy of the Application have provided
the Licensing Authority with their objection. This was received by the licensing
authority on Monday 7" April 2014.

For the reasons identified in their Notice the Police have stated that they are
satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with this notice
would undermine a licensing objective.

A copy of the Police Objection can be found attached to this report in Enclosure
3.



Officer Comments

3.1

The London Borough of Barnet’s Licensing Policy states the following

about Temporary Event Notices:

Applicants should be aware that the serving on the Council of a
Temporary Event Notice does not remove their obligations
under other legislation. Where necessary, permissions should
be sought from the appropriate body. The Council expects that
applicants understand their obligations in respect of:

* Planning permissions

* Health and safety

* Noise pollution

* The erection of temporary structures
* Road closures

* The use of pyrotechnics

* Anti-social behaviour

Applicants intending to sell alcohol should be aware that it is an
offence to supply alcohol to minors or persons who are drunk.
Also that the Police have powers to close down events without
notice on the grounds of disorder, the likelihood of disorder or
because of public nuisan
[...]

notice in accordance with section 106A(2) of the Act.

The premises licence in place for these premises with its attached conditions can
be found attached to this report in Enclosure 5.

11



5.1 Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory
Guidance to the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee
hearing or in advance if required. A map centrally locating the premises
and premises plans will be available at the hearing.

Jack Dowler
Trading Standards and Licensing Technical Officer

Tuesday, 08 April 2014

Enclosure 2 — Temporary Event Notice

Enclosure 3 — Police Objection

Enclosure 4 — Notice of Decision

Enclosure 5 — Current Premises Licence

Enclosure 6 — Prescribed form of notice (conditions on a temporary event notice)
and statement of conditions.

12



EEEEEEEEEE

Temporary
Event Notice
Application



This page is intentionally left blank

14



Temporary Event Notice

Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available on the website of the Department for

- Culture, Media and Sport (htip:/www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and_entertainment/default.htm)
or from your local licensing authority.

Before completing this notice please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice. If you
~are completing this notice by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure

that your answers are inside the boxes and written or typed in black ink. Use additional sheets
if necessary. ‘

You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records. You must send two copies '

of this notice to the licensing authotity and an additional copy must be sent to the chief officer
of police for the area in which the premises are situated. The licensing authority will endorse
one of the two copies and return it to you as an acknowiedgement of receipt.

I, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing

Act 2003 of my proposal to carry on a temporary activity at the premises described
below. . ,

1. Your nam : , a
Title MD Mrs [1Miss[_] Ms [_] Other (please state)
Surname | Wright

Forenames | Lavern Cassius

2. Previous names (Please enter details of any previous names of maiden
names, if applicable. Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

1 Title MrL] Mrs ] Miss[] Ms[_| Other (please state)
Surname -
Forenames . I .
3. Your date of birth - J—ee———1 Aot EVAPPETY-T

4. Your place of birth

5. National Insurance Number . _
6. Your current address (We will use this addréss to correspond with you unless
you complete the separate correspondence box below)

= £

7. Other contact details
Telephone numbers
Daytime g

—

Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional) {
Fax number (optional)
E-Mail Address
(optional)

15



8. Alternative address for correspondence (If you complete the details below, we

will use this address to correspond with you)

Post town | Post code

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable}

Telephone numbers:
Daytime

Evening {optional)

Mobile (optional)

Fax.number (optional)

| E-Mail Address

{optional)

the Ordnance Survey references)
(Please read note 2)

Cavendish Banqueting Suite
FCI Building

Edgware Road

London NW9 5AE

If you intend fo use only part of the premises at this address or intend {o restrict
the area to  which this notice applies, please give a description and details
below. (Please read note 3) ~ E

NA

Please describe the nature of the premises beiow. (Please read note 4)

A Banqueting Hall, purposely and_ suitably arranged.

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

A Spring Gala Dinner Show & Dance Ceiebrations. Dinner will be a 3 course

buffet. This is an event with mature Patrons in the age group 30-60 years of age.

2

16



Entertainment will be a performance by lovers rock artist. Music and dancing to

Eig people music reggae , loversrock & soul. There will be a responsibly run pay
ar. . ,

i

Plea nsable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(please ma
[...]
3 April 2014 Applicant failed to comply with Sect 100A(2)(b)

Premises: Cavendish Banqueting Suite Edgware Rd Colindale NW9 5AE

Person: Mr Lavern Cassius WRIGHT

Event: Sering Gala Dinner Show & Dance
Date: 5" July 2014

Time: 22:00hrs - 05:00hrs the following day

The Police are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with this notice
would undermine a licensing objective:

There have been previous Police concerns, re events at these premises. | have repeatedly asked
the owners to ensure that a booking confirmation is completed, together with a Police Risk
assessment form. These documents need to be sent to the Police in support of the TEN. This is
only required for events running later than 2am in the morning.

It is not sufficient for the premises licence holder to accept a booking and payment for an event,
then attempt to absolve themselves of any responsibility by not completing the TEN in their
name. This is a very uncommon practice and does little to instil any faith in the professionalism of
the premises licence holder and owners/management of this venue.

The DPS and premises licence holder are fully aware of this. An agreement was reached last
year whereby they would confirm and discuss any late night events with the Police prior to
submitting a TEN. The lack of engagement with the Police is very disappointing.

The premises user failed to serve the TEN on the Police. This was only done after the Licensing
Authority informed them that the notice was not valid until the Police had been served a copy.

The premises user has not provided any information with regard to:
o the type of acts
e DdJs promoter
e security staff

23



e If the eventis private with a guest list and pre sold tickets or will it be a promoted event
e Will admission be available on the door

With a terminal hour of 5am for the licensable activity the people attending this function are likely
to cause unreasonably high levels of noise nuisance when they leave. This i
[...]
imings & Seasonal Variations:

None

33



The provision of late night refreshment indoors only.

Standard days and timings:

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00.00 hrs
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00.30 hrs

Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations:
None

The hours that the premises are open to the public
Standard days and timings:

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 00.00 hrs
Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 01.00 hrs

Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations:
None

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Cavendish Banqueting Suite (First Floor)
FCI Building, The Hyde, Edgware Road,
Colindale

London

NW9 5AE

020 8205 5012

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

5546607

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Akbar Lakhani

106 Uxbridge Road
Hatch End
Middlesex

HA5 4DS

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

09AL-00AQ-HQMD-QHJW

34



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1.

2.

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the

(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a Personal Licence.

Each individual employed in the role of guarding the premises against unauthorised access
or occupation, against outbreaks of disorder or against damage must be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

4.

5.

6.

10.

11.

12.

No nude or semi nude performances will be permitted on the premises.
All functions that consist of licensable activities will be pre—booked and private.
All staff will receive adequate and appropriate training.

Adequate arrangements will be made to monitor and control the number and behaviour of
persons present.

Adequate signage will be displayed at the public exit from the premises reminding patrons
to leave the premises and area quietly.

Children under the age of 16 years will not be permitted entry to the bar area as shown on
the plan described in Annex 4 to this licence.

Children under the age of 16 years will be accompanied by an adult over the age of 18
years.

All cameras and recording equipment shall be installed and maintained in accordance with
the manufacturers instructions and will be fully operational when the premises are open to
the public for any licensable activity.

The system upon which images are recorded shall be suitable and secure. The images
shall be retained for a period of not less than one calendar month and be made available to
Council and Police Officers on request.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

13.

14.

An adequate number of security staff shall be employed at each pre-booked event at the
premises and each shall commence work 30 minutes before the start time and be present
until 30 minutes after the event is concluded and the building is secured.

The building shall only be opened for pre-booked functions for which the appropriate hiring
condition forms have been duly completed and signed.

35



Annex 4 - Plan

As submitted to the Council with the application for a premises licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 consisting of two plans, one marked Cavendish Banqueting Suite First Floor and
one marked Cavendish Banqueting Suite Ground Floor.

36



EEEEEEEEEE

Prescribed
form of notice



This page is intentionally left blank

38



PRESCRIBED FORM OF NOTICE (CONDITIONS ON A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE) AND
STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS

The prescribed form for a notice (conditions on a temporary event notice) is as follows:
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP
Notice (Conditions on a Temporary Event Notice) — Permitted Temporary Activities

On Tuesday 1% April 2014 the licensing authority received from you, Mr Lavern Cassius
Wright, a temporary event notice (“the notice”) in respect of proposed temporary licensable
activities due to take place on 5"-6" July 2014 at Cavendish Banqueting Suite, FCI House,
Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9 5AE. The licensing authority has received an objection under
section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The licensing authority has decided not
to give you a counter notice under section 105 of the Act and instead is imposing one or more
conditions on the notice in accordance with section 106A(2) of the Act.

The attached statement (“statement of conditions”) sets out the condition(s) which has/have
been imposed on the notice.

The objection which applies is indicated by an “X” in the following table.

Objection Insert “X” as
applicable

A chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are
situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance
with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.

A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area
in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises
to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing
objective.

A copy of this notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority exercising environmental
health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the temporary event notice you gave is
situated.

The Licensing Act 2003 does not make provision for you to appeal against this counter notice.

Under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a
licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an
authorisation; or if he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person convicted of
such an offence is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not
exceeding £20,000, or to both.

SIGNATURE DATE
On behalf of the licensing authority

Name of
Officer
signhing

39



The prescribed form for a statement of conditions is as follows:

The condition(s) is/are:

SIGNATURE

On behalf of the licensing authority

DATE

Name of Officer
signing

40



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Cavendish Banqueting Suite, FCI House, Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9 5AE - Temporary Event Notice



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
11 April 2014 

 
Sub-Committee: 

 Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 
Councillor Maureen Braun 

Councillor John Hart 
 

Officers to the Panel 
Chidilim Agada – Governance Service 
Harinder Dhaliwal – Legal Services 

 
Trading Standards and Licensing Technical Officer 

Jack Dowler  
 

Responsible Authority 
Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 

 
Applicant 

Mr Lavern Cassius Wright  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee, officers present, Applicant and the Police 
introduced themselves.  The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed 
at the meeting. 
 

5. CAVENDISH BANQUETING SUITE, FCI HOUSE, EDGWARE ROAD, COLINDALE, 
NW9 5AE - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Agenda Item 5): 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6): 
 
That under Regulation 14.2 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7): 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 



 

2 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8): 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted (none were present). 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED –  
 
This is a hearing regarding an application for a Temporary Event Notice (“A TEN”) made 
by Mr Lavern Cassius Wright.  The application relates to an intended Spring Gala Dinner 
show and dance celebrations to be held at Cavendish Banqueting Suite, Edgware Road, 
Colindale, London NW9 5AE from 5th to 6th July 2014 between 22.00 hours to 05.00 
hours. 
 
The Police have made representations against the application, based on the apparent 
failure of the applicant to comply with various requirements such as providing details of 
the number of security staff, the types of acts, DJs Promoter, whether the event is private 
with a guest list and pre-sold tickets or will be a promoted event, and the nature of the 
intended entertainment.  There also was no information on how noise, behaviour or 
consumption of alcohol was to be controlled. The terminal hour of 05.00 hours was also 
a cause for concern.  
 
The applicant provided oral representations in relation to the type of event, the security 
staff and the nature of the intended entertainment.  The Applicant also provided details 
on previous events that he has held successfully and in addition the target audience for 
such events.  The applicant made representations that the forthcoming event was 
unlikely to result in an increase in public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
Taking into the account both the representations of the Police and in addition the 
representations that were made by the applicant, the Sub-Committee have decided that 
in the promotion of the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder, and public 
nuisance the application for a TEN be granted from 5th to 6th July 2014 between 
22.00 hours to 05.00 hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee do however wish to highlight the importance of promoting the 
Licensing Objectives and in particular public nuisance and would request that the event 
is monitored carefully in order to ensure that there is minimal disruption to residents in 
the locality.  Any issues occurring at the forthcoming event may be taken into account in 
relation to any future TEN applications. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 12.10pm finished at 1.28pm 
 
 


